would require additional contributions even if there was a prevailing surplus.

•	 In practice, if surplus was used to mitigate future contribution increases, the probability of the
total contribution rate exceeding a given level would be reduced.

Notwithstanding the simplifications highlighted, the modelling output above should provide a good
indication as to the relative outcomes under different courses of action. In due course, the JNC
stability working group will consider a range of future economic scenarios in exploring solutions
that target greater stability for benefits and contributions.

The table below sets out, for each investment strategy modelled, the potential impact on the total
contribution rate following a downside economic scenario (combining a fall in real rates of interest
of 1 percentage point and a 15% fall in the value of growth assets).  We also show how these
scenarios change depending on whether the provisional surplus at 31 March 2023 is retained or
used up (for example, through benefit improvements).

Investment Strategy

Required total contribution rate as a % of payroll
after a downside stress of -1% real rates and -15% equity

Retains surplus Does not retain surplus

More growth, less hedging 33% 40%

Current VIS 30% 37%

Less growth, more hedging 28% 34%

Please see section 3.3 of the Supporting Information for the methodology and key assumptions for
this analysis.

30 USS | A consultation for the 2023 valuation 42 53 6 108 127 1191

DRAFT
Appendices
Continued

Appendix	3	–
Draft	Statement	of
Funding	Principles
Universities Superannuation
Scheme (the Scheme)
This Statement of Funding Principles (SFP) sets
out the policies of the Trustee of the Universities
Superannuation Scheme (the Trustee) for securing
that the statutory funding objective is met.

It has been prepared by the Trustee to satisfy
the requirements of section 223 of the Pensions
Act 2004, after obtaining the advice of Aaron
Punwani, the Scheme Actuary appointed under
s47 of the Pensions Act 1995. It reflects the
guiding principles on risk management adopted